
200 Prairie Street I Suite 208 I Rockford, IL  61107  I p:815.394.4700 I  fehrgraham.com  
Insight. Experience. Results. 

 
 

April 15, 2024 
 
Village President Frank Eubank, Jr. 
Village of Winnebago 
108 West Main Street 
Winnebago, Illinois 61088 
 
Re: Village of Winnebago 

2024 Roadway Resurfacing Project 
 Bid Tabulation and Engineer’s Recommendation to Award 
 
Dear Village President Eubank: 
 
On April 15, 2024, the Village of Winnebago held a bid opening for the 2024 Roadway Resurfacing 
Project. Bids were received from the following companies: 
 
 Rock Road Companies, Inc.  

Helm Civil 
Martin & Company Excavating 
Curran Contracting, Inc. 

 
Based on these bids, it is our recommendation to award the Alternate Bid Contract for this project 
to Rock Road Companies, Inc. for the bid amount of $317,323.20. The Engineer’s estimate for the 
alternate bid project was $376,371.15. 
 
Based on this low bid, we recommend that the contract for the 2024 Roadway Resurfacing Project 
be awarded to Rock Road Companies, Inc. Following the IDOT waiting period, the contract can be 
awarded on the eighth calendar day following the bid opening on Wednesday, April 24, 2024.  
 
Enclosed please find a copy of the final Tabulation of Bids.  If you have any questions, please feel 
free to contact me. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Luke Ziegler 
Staff Engineer 
 
LSZ:cld 
 
Enclosure 
 
O:\Winnebago, Village of\24-271 - MFT Design\PA Final\24-271 - Winnebago 2024-04-15 Bid Recommendation Letter.docx 

http://www.fehr-graham.com/


FEHR GRAHAM
ROCKFORD, ILLINOIS
BID DATE: April 15, 2024

BID TABULATION
VILLAGE OF WINNEBAGO

2024 MFT STREETS PROGRAM

JOB NO.: 24-271

Page 1 of 2 

CONTRACTOR AND ADDRESS:

Item No. and Description Unit Total Unit Total Unit Total Unit Total Unit Total

BASE BID
1. Pavement Surface Removal, 1.5" 9,400 SY 5.00$                $47,000.00 $2.27 $21,338.00 $3.84 $36,096.00 $3.00 $28,200.00 $3.00 $28,200.00
2. Pavement Replacement - Special 15 SY 50.00$              $750.00 $75.21 $1,128.15 $43.00 $645.00 $180.00 $2,700.00 $27.00 $405.00
3. Combination Curb and Gutter Removal 150 LF 10.00$              $1,500.00 $18.08 $2,712.00 $7.11 $1,066.50 $23.00 $3,450.00 $13.00 $1,950.00
4. PCC Sidewalk Removal 225 SF 5.00$                $1,125.00 $4.02 $904.50 $5.46 $1,228.50 $3.00 $675.00 $10.00 $2,250.00
5. HMA Surface Course, IL9.5 N50, 1.5" 815 TON 100.00$           $81,500.00 $81.00 $66,015.00 $74.30 $60,554.50 $85.00 $69,275.00 $90.00 $73,350.00
6. Bituminous Materials (Tack Coat) 2,115 LB 0.01$                $21.15 $0.01 $21.15 $0.50 $1,057.50 $0.65 $1,374.75 $1.00 $2,115.00
7. Base Repair, Complete 300 SY 40.00$              $12,000.00 $47.62 $14,286.00 $43.00 $12,900.00 $60.00 $18,000.00 $58.00 $17,400.00
8. Combination Curb and Gutter, Type M-6.12 150 LF 50.00$              $7,500.00 $49.64 $7,446.00 $77.00 $11,550.00 $54.00 $8,100.00 $52.00 $7,800.00
9. PCC Sidewalk, 5" 225 SF 15.00$              $3,375.00 $27.08 $6,093.00 $16.00 $3,600.00 $12.50 $2,812.50 $20.00 $4,500.00

10. Detectable Warning 20 SF 30.00$              $600.00 $40.59 $811.80 $80.00 $1,600.00 $32.00 $640.00 $33.00 $660.00
11. Inlets to be Adjusted 20 EA 550.00$           $11,000.00 $1,004.62 $20,092.40 $1,400.00 $28,000.00 $1,100.00 $22,000.00 $1,200.00 $24,000.00
12. Sanitary Manhole Adjustment 10 EA 2,000.00$        $20,000.00 $1,285.91 $12,859.10 $1,200.00 $12,000.00 $1,000.00 $10,000.00 $1,500.00 $15,000.00
13. Storm Manhole Adjustment 1 EA 1,500.00$        $1,500.00 $954.39 $954.39 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00
14. Concrete Washout Basin 1 LS 1,500.00$        $1,500.00 $101.47 $101.47 $600.00 $600.00 $500.00 $500.00 $400.00 $400.00
15. Restoration 1 LS 1,500.00$        $1,500.00 $9,685.00 $9,685.00 $4,250.00 $4,250.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $9,000.00 $9,000.00

1. Pavement Surface Removal, 1.5" 9,400 SY 5.00$                $47,000.00 $2.27 $21,338.00 $3.84 $36,096.00 $2.70 $25,380.00 $3.10 $29,140.00
2. Pavement Replacement - Special 215 SY 50.00$              $10,750.00 $16.48 $3,543.20 $43.00 $9,245.00 $82.00 $17,630.00 $27.00 $5,805.00
3. Approach Pavement Removal 500 SY 20.00$              $10,000.00 $15.07 $7,535.00 $13.30 $6,650.00 $15.00 $7,500.00 $33.00 $16,500.00
4. Combination Curb and Gutter Removal 1,700 LF 10.00$              $17,000.00 $16.07 $27,319.00 $6.30 $10,710.00 $13.00 $22,100.00 $10.00 $17,000.00
5. PCC Sidewalk Removal 2,700 SF 5.00$                $13,500.00 $3.52 $9,504.00 $5.05 $13,635.00 $2.50 $6,750.00 $5.00 $13,500.00
6. HMA Surface Course, IL9.5 N50, 1.5" 815 TON 100.00$           $81,500.00 $81.00 $66,015.00 $74.30 $60,554.50 $83.00 $67,645.00 $92.00 $74,980.00
7. Bituminous Materials (Tack Coat) 2,115 LB 0.01$                $21.15 $0.01 $21.15 $0.50 $1,057.50 $0.65 $1,374.75 $1.00 $2,115.00
8. HMA Approach Pavement, 3" 450 SY 30.00$              $13,500.00 $23.72 $10,674.00 $19.99 $8,995.50 $47.00 $21,150.00 $52.00 $23,400.00
9. PCC Approach Pavement, 6" 50 SY 100.00$           $5,000.00 $103.38 $5,169.00 $100.00 $5,000.00 $87.00 $4,350.00 $90.00 $4,500.00

10. Base Repair, Complete 300 SY 40.00$              $12,000.00 $56.20 $16,860.00 $43.00 $12,900.00 $60.00 $18,000.00 $60.00 $18,000.00
11. Combination Curb and Gutter, Type M-6.12 1,700 LF 50.00$              $85,000.00 $39.51 $67,167.00 $43.00 $73,100.00 $52.00 $88,400.00 $42.00 $71,400.00
12. PCC Sidewalk, 5" 2,700 SF 15.00$              $40,500.00 $11.88 $32,076.00 $11.00 $29,700.00 $11.50 $31,050.00 $10.00 $27,000.00
13. Detectable Warning 20 SF 30.00$              $600.00 $40.59 $811.80 $80.00 $1,600.00 $31.00 $620.00 $33.00 $660.00
14. Inlets to be Adjusted 20 EA 550.00$           $11,000.00 $1,004.62 $20,092.40 $1,400.00 $28,000.00 $1,100.00 $22,000.00 $1,200.00 $24,000.00
15. Sanitary Manhole Adjustment 10 EA 2,000.00$        $20,000.00 $1,285.91 $12,859.10 $1,200.00 $12,000.00 $1,000.00 $10,000.00 $1,500.00 $15,000.00
16. Storm Manhole Adjustment 1 EA 1,500.00$        $1,500.00 $1,004.62 $1,004.62 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00
17. Concrete Washout Basin 1 LS 1,500.00$        $1,500.00 $202.93 $202.93 $600.00 $600.00 $500.00 $500.00 $400.00 $400.00

Crystal Lake, IL 60014

Rock Road Companies, Inc.
Curran Contracting 

Company
286 Memorial Court

Helm Civil
P.O. Box 1818

Martin & Company 
Excavating

2456 E. Pleasant Grove Road

Oregon, IL 61061Janesville, WI 53547-1818

Engineer's Estimate

$190,871.15 $164,447.96 $188,230.00$176,348.00

2283 Business Route 20 East

Freeport, IL 61032

$172,727.25

Approx. 
Quantity

BASE BID TOTAL

ALTERNATE BID

O:\Winnebago, Village of\24-271 - MFT Design\PA Final\24-271 - Bid Tab.xls



FEHR GRAHAM
ROCKFORD, ILLINOIS
BID DATE: April 15, 2024

BID TABULATION
VILLAGE OF WINNEBAGO

2024 MFT STREETS PROGRAM

JOB NO.: 24-271

Page 2 of 2 

CONTRACTOR AND ADDRESS:

Item No. and Description Unit Total Unit Total Unit Total Unit Total Unit Total

Crystal Lake, IL 60014

Rock Road Companies, Inc.
Curran Contracting 

Company
286 Memorial Court

Helm Civil
P.O. Box 1818

Martin & Company 
Excavating

2456 E. Pleasant Grove Road

Oregon, IL 61061Janesville, WI 53547-1818

Engineer's Estimate
2283 Business Route 20 East

Freeport, IL 61032
Approx. 
Quantity

18. Restoration 1 LS 6,000.00$        $6,000.00 $15,131.00 $15,131.00 $8,000.00 $8,000.00 $7,000.00 $7,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00

Addendum No. 1

Formal Contract Proposal (BLR 12200)

Schedule of Prices (BLR 12201) - Revised Addendum 1

Proposal Bid Bond (BLR 12230)

Apprenticeship or Training Program Certification (BLR 12325)

Affidavit of Illinois Business Office (BLR 12326)

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes Yes

Yes

Yes

$369,600.00$376,371.15 $319,043.50 $352,449.75

Yes

ALTERNATE BID TOTAL $317,323.20

Yes Yes

O:\Winnebago, Village of\24-271 - MFT Design\PA Final\24-271 - Bid Tab.xls


	24-271 - Bid Tab.pdf
	Bid Tab


